
      

Gloucester Road    Tewkesbury   Glos   GL20 5TT   Member Services Tel: (01684) 272021  
Email: democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk    Website: www.tewkesbury.gov.uk

9 September 2022

Committee Standards Committee

Date Wednesday, 21 September 2022

Time of Meeting 2:00 pm

Venue Tewkesbury Borough Council Offices, 
Severn Room

ALL MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE ARE REQUESTED 
TO ATTEND

Agenda

1. ANNOUNCEMENTS

When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by 
the nearest available fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to 
the visitors’ car park at the front of the building and await further 
instructions (during office hours staff should proceed to their usual 
assembly point; outside of office hours proceed to the visitors’ car park). 
Please do not re-enter the building unless instructed to do so. 

In the event of a fire any person with a disability should be assisted in 
leaving the building.  

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Pursuant to the adoption by the Council on 26 June 2012 of the 
Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of Conduct, effective from 1 July 
2012, as set out in Minute No. CL.34, Members are invited to declare 
any interest they may have in the business set out on the Agenda to 
which the approved Code applies.

mailto:democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk


Item Page(s)

2

4. MINUTES 1 - 7

To approve the Minutes of the meetings held on 26 November 2020, 4 
May 2021 and 17 May 2022. 

5. GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO THE COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS 
IN PUBLIC LIFE'S (CSPL) REVIEW OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
ETHICAL STANDARDS

8 - 23

To consider the Government response to the recommendations from the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life following its review of Local 
Government ethical standards. 

6. REVIEW OF CODE OF MEMBERS' CONDUCT / DRAFT 
GLOUCESTERSHIRE COUNCILS' CODE

24 - 44

To consider the draft Code of Members’ Conduct attached at Appendix 1 
and approve a draft for consultation with all Councillors as set out in 
Paragraph 2.7 of the report.    

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
MONDAY, 13 MARCH 2023

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE
Tewkesbury Borough Council Members  Councillor C M Cody

Councillor M Dean (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor C Mills
Councillor J W Murphy 
Councillor C Reid 
Councillor P E Smith and 
Councillor P D Surman (Chair)

Non-Voting Independent Persons       Mr M Jauch and
Mr P J Kimber

Non-Voting Parish Representative  Mr D J Horsfall

Recording of Meetings 

In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, please be 
aware that the proceedings of this meeting may be recorded and this may include recording of 
persons seated in the public gallery or speaking at the meeting. Please notify the Democratic 
Services Officer if you have any objections to this practice and the Chairman will take reasonable 
steps to ensure that any request not to be recorded is complied with. 

Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, Officers, 
the public and press is not obstructed. The use of flash photography and/or additional lighting will 
not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in advance of the meeting. 



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Minutes of a Meeting of the Standards Committee remotely on                                   
Thursday, 26 November 2020 commencing at 2:00 pm

Present:

Tewkesbury Borough Council 
Members: 

Councillor C M Cody 
Councillor M Dean (Vice-Chair)
Councillor J W Murphy
Councillor C Reid
Councillor P E Smith
Councillor P D Surman (Chair) 

Non-Voting Independent 
Person(s): 

M Jauch 
P J Kimber 

Non-Voting Parish Representative: D J Horsfall 

ST.6 ANNOUNCEMENTS 

6.1 The Chair advised that the meeting was being held under the emergency provisions 
of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and, specifically, The Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.  The meeting was being 
broadcast live via the internet, it was not being recorded by the Council but, under 
the usual transparency rules, it may be being recorded by others.   

ST.7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

7.1 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor L A Gerrard.  

ST.8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

8.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from                   
1 July 2012. 

8.2 There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 

ST.9 MINUTES 

9.1 The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 August 2020, copies of which had been 
circulated, were approved as a correct record.  

1

Agenda Item 4



ST.26.11.20

ST.10 COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE - PROGRESS ON BEST 
PRACTICE RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 The report of the Borough Solicitor, circulated at Pages No. 5-14, provided an 
update on the Council’s progress in relation to the best practice recommendations 
of the Committee on Standards in Public Life in its report of 30 January 2019. 
Members were asked to consider the progress outlined and determine the 
response to be made to the Committee on Standards in Public Life.  

10.2 The Monitoring Officer explained that the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
had undertaken a review of ethical standards in 2018 and the subsequent report 
had made a number of recommendations to the government for changes to 
legislation as well as asking the Local Government Association to produce a Model 
Code of Conduct. In addition, the report had identified 15 recommended areas of 
best practice which the Committee on Standards in Public Life considered did not 
require any changes to legislation and could be implemented voluntarily by local 
authorities. The Committee on Standards in Public Life had asked all local 
authorities to provide an update on their progress against the best practi
[...]
accessible place – The rationale behind this was about conflicts of interest. 
The Council did include this information in its Annual Governance 
Statement but more work needed to be done on ensuring those bodies 
published the Council’s report. The suggested response was agreed. 

 15 – Senior Officers should meet regularly with political group leaders or 
group whips to discuss standards issues – The Monitoring Officer and 
Members had never felt it necessary to have regular meetings as a matter 
of course but they could be arranged should anyone so wish. A Member 
suggested that Group Leaders could be asked their view on the issue and 
the Monitoring Officer agreed this could be added to the comment. 

4



ST.26.11.20

10.5 Accordingly, it was 
RESOLVED That the suggested response, as set out at Appendix 1 to the 

report, be submitted to the Committee on Standards in Public 
Life as the Council’s position regarding the implementation of 
best practice recommendations, subject to the Monitoring 
Officer confirming the position with Group Leaders regarding 
whether or not they wished to have regular meetings with senior 
Officers to discuss standards issues. 

The meeting closed at 2:35 pm

5



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Minutes of a Meeting of the Standards Committee held at remotely on 
Tuesday, 4 May 2021 commencing at 6:45 pm

Present:

Tewkesbury Borough Council 
Members: 

Councillor C Cody
Councillor M Dean (Vice-Chair)
Councillor L A Gerrard
Councillor J W Murphy
Councillor C Reid
Councillor  P E Smith
Councillor P D Surman (Chair)

ST.1 ELECTION OF CHAIR 

1.1 The Mayor opened the meeting by seeking nominations for the Chairmanship of the 
Committee. 

1.2 It was proposed and seconded that Councillor P D Surman be nominated as Chair 
of the Committee. Upon being put to the vote it was
RESOLVED That Councillor P D Surman be elected as Chair of the 

Standards Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

ST.2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

2.1 Councillor P D Surman took the chair and invited nominations for Vice-Chair of the 
Committee. 

2.2 It was proposed and seconded that Councillor M Dean be nominated as Vice-Chair 
of the Committee. Upon being put to the vote it was 
RESOLVED That Councillor M Dean be appointed as Vice-Chair of 

the Standards Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year.  

The meeting closed at 6:50 pm

6



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Minutes of a Meeting of the Standards Committee held at the Council Offices, 
Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Tuesday, 17 May 2022 commencing at 6:15 pm

Present:

Tewkesbury Borough Council 
Members: 

Councillor C M Cody  
Councillor C E Mills
Councillor J W Murphy
Councillor C Reid
Councillor P E Smith
Councillor P D Surman (Chair) 

ST.1 ELECTION OF CHAIR 

1.1 The Mayor opened the meeting by seeking nominations for the Chairmanship of 
the Committee. 

1.2 It was proposed and seconded that Councillor P D Surman be nominated as Chair 
of the Committee. Upon being put to the vote it was
RESOLVED That Councillor P D Surman be elected as Chair of the 

Standards Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year.  

ST.2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

2.1 Councillor P D Surman took the chair and invited nominations for Vice-Chair of the 
Committee. 

2.2 It was proposed and seconded that Councillor M Dean be nominated as Vice-Chair 
of the Committee. Upon being put to the vote it was 
RESOLVED That Councillor M Dean be appointed as Vice-Chair of 

the Standards Committee for the ensuing Municipal Year.   

The meeting closed at 6:30 pm

7



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report to: Standards Committee

Date of Meeting: 19 September 2022

Subject: Government Response to The Committee on Standards in 
Public Life’s (CSPL) review of Local Government Ethical 
Standards

Report of: Corporate Director

Head of Service/Director: Corporate Director

Lead Member: Corporate Governance

Number of Appendices: One

Executive Summary:
This report updates the Committee on the Government’s response to recommendations made 
to it by the Committee on Standards in Public Life following its review in 2018/19 of Local 
Government ethical standards.

Recommendation:
The Committee is asked to note the Government response to the recommendations from 
the Committee on Standards in Public Life following its review of Local Government 
ethical standards.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 On the 16 September 2019 the Committee considered the report on the review into 
‘Local Government Ethical Standards’ published by the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life (CSPL).  The report contained 26 recommendations and 15 best practice 
suggestions. 

1.2 The first recommendation invited the Local Government Association (LGA) to create a 
model Code of Conduct.  That work has been undertaken by the LGA and the 
Committee participated fully in consultation on the model Code. (Report and decision of 
the Committee on the 11 August 2020).  The LGA has produced a model Code and the 
recommendation that the Council reviews its Code is the subject of a separate report to 
this Committee.

1.3 The Committee considered the best practice recommendations at its meeting on the 26 
November 2020.

1.4 Of the 26 recommendations referred to in 1.1 above, 22 were recommendations to the 
Government and this report informs the Committee of the Government’s response.

8

Agenda Item 5



2.0 GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO RECOMMENDATIONS OF CSPL 

2.1 On the 18 March 2022, the Government issued its response to the recommendations 
which can be found at  https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-
ethical-standards-government-response-to-the-committee-on-standards-in-public-life-
report/government-response-to-the-committee-on-standards-in-public-life-review-of-
local-government-ethical-standards and is attached at Appendix 1.

2.2 The government’s response can be categorised into five headings as set out below:
1. Government to take action

Rec No: Recommendation

R2 The government should ensure that candidates standing for or accepting 
public offices are not required publicly to disclose their home address. 
The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 
2012 should be amended to clarify that a councillor does not need to 
register their home address on an authority’s register of interests.

R22 The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2015 should be amended to provide that disciplinary 
protections for statutory officers extend to all disciplinary action, not just 
dismissal.

2. Further consideration/keeping under review

Rec No: Recommendation

R4 Section 27(2) of the Localism Act 2011 should be amended to state that 
a local authority’s code of conduct applies to a member when they claim 
to act, or give the impression they are acting, in their capacity as a 
member or as a representative of the local authority.

R5 The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 
2012 should be amended to include: unpaid directorships; trusteeships; 
management roles in a charity or a body of a public nature; and 
membership of any organisations that seek to influence opinion or public 
policy.

R7 Section 31 of the Localism Act 2011 should be repealed, and replaced 
with a requirement that councils include in their code of conduct that a 
councillor must not participate in a discussion or vote in a matter to be 
considered at a meeting if they have any interest, whether registered or 
not, “if a member of the public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, 
would reasonably regard the interest as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice your consideration or decision-making in relation to the 
matter”.

R17 The government should clarify if councils may lawfully bar councillors 
from council premises or withdraw facilities as sanctions. These powers 
should be put beyond doubt in legislation if necessary.

R21 Section 28 (11) of the Localism Act 2011 should be amended to state 
that a
[...]
to introduce a 
common Code of Conduct for all Councils within Gloucestershire.

Recommendation:
The Committee is asked to consider the draft Code of Members’ Conduct attached at 
Appendix 1 and approve a draft for consultation with all Councillors as set out in 
Paragraph 2.7 of this report.   

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Council’s Code of Members’ Conduct has been in place since 1 July 2012 when it 
was adopted in response to the Localism Act 2011 which made significant changes to 
the Councillor conduct regime.  The national mandatory Code of Conduct, the Standards 
Board and sanctions to suspend or disqualify Councillors from Office were removed and 
Councils were given the freedom to adopt their own Codes of Members’ Conduct.  

1.2 During 2018/19 the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) undertook a review of 
Local Government ethical standards and the Standards Committee made a formal 
response to the consultation which took place in 2018.  The review concluded by CSPL 
issuing a report, in January 2019, making a series of recommendations, some asking the 
Government to make changes to legislation and others which were ‘best practice’ 
recommendations which did not require changes in legislation and could be implemented 
by individual local authorities.  The Standards Committee considered the CSPL 
recommendations at its meeting on 16 September 2019.

24

Agenda Item 6



1.3 CSPL noted a wide disparity in the style and content of local Codes of Conduct and that 
within the same geographical area, different Codes of Conduct could be in place at 
County, District and Parish Council levels which caused confusion to the public and 
potentially to ‘multi hatted’ Councillors.  CSPL recommended that the Local Government 
Association (LGA) develop a Model Code of Conduct that Councils could choose to 
adopt and/or adapt to suit their circumstances.  The LGA accepted this recommendation 
and completed work on a Model Code of Conduct in December 2020, which has since 
been modified to correct a number of minor anomalies.  The current version of the LGA 
Code is available on the LGA website at https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/local-
government-association-model-councillor-code-conduct-2020.

1.4 The experience of CSPL in the disparity of local Codes of Conduct referred to above is 
replicated within Gloucestershire with different Codes being in use in the County, District/ 
Borough and Town/ Parish Councils.  The LGA Model Code does not differ significantly 
in content from the Code already in use at Tewkesbury Borough Council, although the 
style and language is different.

2.0 DEVELOPMENT OF A GLOUCESTERSHIRE CODE OF MEMBERS’ CONDUCT

2.1 The Gloucestershire Local Authority Monitoring Officers have met to discuss the 
possibility of introducing a common Code of Conduct for use across all tiers of local 
government in Gloucestershire.  

2.2 It is recognised that Councils’ starting points are very different. Some have already 
adopted the LGA Model Code in its entirety, others consider their existing Code to be 
effective and felt in no rush to change it.  However, the potential benefits of having a 
shared Code have created a strong case for convergence and alignment.

2.3 These potential benefits have been strengthened by the involvement of Gloucestershire 
Association of Parish and Town Councils (GAPTC) in the Monitoring Officer Group 
discussions.  Whilst individual Parishes are under no obligation to adopt a common 
Gloucestershire Code, GAPTC is extremely supportive of them doing so, as it will enable 
them to provide better advice, support and training.  As far as the Town and Parish 
Councils within Tewkesbury Borough are concerned, 39 of the 43 Town and Parish 
Councils have adopted the Code recommended to them in 2012 by the Standards 
Committee, which is based upon the Council’s Code with suitable amendments to reflect 
the Town / Parish status.

2.4 The Gloucestershire Monitoring Officers have considered and discussed the form and 
content of the Code that they are prepared to recommend to their authorities.  The work 
undertaken by the Monitoring Officers has now reached the point at which the draft Code 
of Members’ Conduct, attached at Appendix 1, is being put forward to all seven Councils 
for consultation and consideration.  While the content of the draft Code is fully consistent 
with that of the LGA Model Code, its style and layout is different.  

2.5 There will, inevitably, be some minor differences between the Codes adopted by the 
seven Councils, including the following:

 The sections on executive decision making will not feature in the version of the Code 
which applies to those Councils who operate a Committee system of governance 
rather than executive arrangements.

 There may be some minor variations over such issues as the value over which gifts 
and hospitality must be declared.

 Not all of the clauses in the attached draft Code are relevant to Parish and Town 
Councils and therefore the version being produced by the Gloucestershire Monitoring 
Officers for use by those Councils will omit those matters.

25

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/local-government-association-model-councillor-code-conduct-2020
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/local-government-association-model-councillor-code-conduct-2020


Nevertheless, it is intended that in all other respects, the wording of the Codes of the 
seven Gloucestershire Principal Councils should be identical.

2.6 It is proposed that the draft Code of Conduct is used as the basis for each Council to 
consider whether it meets with their requirements recognising that the individual Council 
will determine how best to proceed.  It is envisaged that the Monitoring Officers will meet 
to consider the outcome of the consideration by the seven Councils and whether any 
revisions to the attached draft should be recommended.  

2.7 In the case of Tewkesbury Borough Council, it is suggested that the Committee approves 
the attached draft for the purposes of consultation with all Members and that any 
feedback received from that consultation, together with any received from other Councils, 
be referred back to the Standards Committee to enable it to make a recommendation to 
Council on revisions to its Code of Members’ Conduct.  It is suggested that Member 
consultation commence following the meeting, with a deadline for responses of 14 
October 2022.

Background Papers: None

Contact Officer: Corporate Director Tel: 01684 272011 
sara.freckleton@tewkesbury.gov.uk

Appendices:  1. Draft Code of Members’ Conduct

26



Draft September 2022 

[   ] Council 

CODE OF MEMBERS’ CONDUCT 

Adopted on [    ] taking effect on 

[ ]

Appendix 1

27



1 
 

 

Contents 

 

I Introduction 

 

II Scope of the Code of Conduct 

 

III General Principles of Councillors’ Conduct 

 

IV Rules of Conduct 

 

V Registration of Interests 

 

VI Declaration of Interests and Restrictions on Participation 

 

VII Duties in respect of the Standards Committee  

 

VIII Dispensations 

 

IX Definitions 

 

Appendix A – Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Appendix B – Other Registrable Interests 

28



2 
 

I. Introduction 

 

1. This Code of Conduct (Code) is adopted pursuant to the Council’s duty to 

promote and maintain high standards of conduct by Members of the 

Council. 

 

Members have a duty to uphold the law and to act on all occasions in 

accordance with the public trust placed in them. 

 

II. Scope of the Code of Conduct 

 

2. The Code applies to Members whenever acting in their official capacity as a 

Member of [  name/or the  ] Council, including; 

 

(a) when engaged in the business of [  name/or the  ]Council including 

Ward business or representing the Council externally; 

 

(b) when behaving so as to give a reasonable person the impression of 

acting as a representative of [    name /or the] Council. 

 

This Code of Conduct does not seek to regulate w

Minutes of the meeting


TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Standards Committee held at the Council Offices, 

Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Wednesday, 21 September 2022 commencing 
at 2:00 pm 

 

 
Present: 

 
Tewkesbury Borough Council 
Members:  

Councillor C M Cody 
Councillor M Dean (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor J W Murphy 
Councillor C Reid 
Councillor P E Smith 
Councillor P D Surman (Chair)  
 

Non-Voting Parish Representative:  Mr D J Horsfall 
 

 
 

ST.3 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

3.1 The fire evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was taken as read.   

ST.4 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

4.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C Mills and the Independent 
Persons, Mr M Jauch and Mr P J Kimber.   

ST.5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

5.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from                    
1 July 2012.  

5.2 There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion.  

ST.6 MINUTES  

6.1 The Minutes of the meetings held on 26 November 2020, 4 May 2021 and 17 May 
2022, were approved as correct records and signed by the Chair, subject to an 
amendment to the Minutes of 17 May 2022 to note that Councillor C M Cody was 
not in attendance.   

ST.7 GOVERNMENT RESPONSE TO THE COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC 
LIFE'S (CSPL) REVIEW OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT ETHICAL STANDARDS  

7.1 The report of the Corporate Director, circulated at Pages No. 8-23, updated the 
Committee on the government’s response to recommendations made to it by the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life following its review in 2018/19 of local 
government ethical standards. The Committee was asked to consider that 
response.  



ST.21.09.22 

7.2 The Corporate Director explained that, at its meeting in September 2019, the 
Committee had considered the report published by the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life which contained 26 recommendations and 15 best practice suggestions. 
At its meeting in November 2020, the Committee considered the best practice 
recommendations and made its comments. The government’s response was set out 
within the report to Committee categorised into the five headings of: government to 
take action; further consideration/keeping under review; matter for local authority 
determination; further engagement with sector needed; and taking no action/rejects 
recommendation.  

7.3 In summary, the government had taken action on two of the recommendations to 
date; that candidates standing for, or accepting, public office not be required to 
disclose their home address; and that disciplinary protections for Statutory Officers 
extend to all disciplinary action not just dismissal. The government had five 
recommendations which it was considering further/keeping under review and seven 
where further engagement with the sector was needed. Four recommendations 
were concluded to be within the gift of the local authority; the Corporate Director 
was of the view that the government was correct in its assertion that it was for each 
local authority to decide its gifts and hospitality procedure; to decide whether to 
provide legal indemnity to its Independent Persons; to decide whether to publish 
details of the Code of Conduct complaints received each year; and to decide 
whether Parish Councils must adopt the Code of Conduct adopted by their principal 
authority. In this regard most Parishes had adopted Tewkesbury Borough Council’s 
Code which was not dissimilar to the new Model Code so it seemed inappropriate to 
impose the requirement on Parishes. There were seven recommendations which 
the government was taking time to consider and further engage with the local 
government sector and those mostly related to sanctions, when they could be 
imposed and how they would be imposed – whilst Tewkesbury Borough Council’s 
experience of the current system had been satisfactory that was not necessarily a 
universal view so it seemed appropriate for the government to take time to consider 
this and ensure they were right. Referring to the four recommendations which had 
been rejected, the Corporate Director was particularly pleased that the Independent 
persons would not be required to be appointed for a fixed term of two years which 
could only be renewed once.  The Committee had disagreed with that 
recommendation during the consultation process as it was felt not to be a productive 
use of time or resources to have to change the Independent Persons for no reason.  

7.4 During the discussion which ensued, a Member noted that there was no date 
contained on the letter attached to the report and the Corporate Director agreed that 
this was unusual but it appeared to have been omitted on this occasion. Referring to 
gifts and hospitality, the Member noted that the Mop Fair opening was soon and she 
was unsure of the amount of hospitality she would receive and therefore whether or 
not it should be declared. In response, the Head of Democratic Services confirmed 
that this was different as it was an invite from the Mayor and the hospitality was that 
of the Borough Council rather than the Mop Fair operators. Finally, the Member 
referred to Member Interests and the difference in detail that some Members 
recorded compared to others – she tended to record everything for safety but this 
then felt like an infringement on her personal life, she also expressed concern that 
sometimes the County Council gave different advice to the Borough Council on 
whether something should or should not be declared. In response, the Corporate 
Director confirmed that ultimately it was for each Member to decide what to include 
on their Register of Interests. Within the Code of Conduct there were disclosable 
pecuniary interests and other registrable interests which must be declared but the 
Council’s own Code of Conduct included other external bodies which was 
discretionary, the County Council did not have the same rules on that and this was 
one of the reasons for the review of the Code of Conduct and a drive to try and get 
all of the authorities in Gloucestershire to agree one countywide Code so there was 
a consistent approach for all which should make it easier for Councillors and the 



ST.21.09.22 

public to understand. The view taken by the Officers at Tewkesbury Borough 
Council was it was better to put everything down than to miss something; however, 
if there was an interest that needed to be treated as sensitive the Member should 
speak to the Monitoring Officer about it. There had been quite a few queries from 
Parishes recently regarding land, licences and beneficial interests; training was 
provided but unfortunately the turnover in Parish Councillors tended to be quite high 
so queries often needed to be addressed on an individual basis.  

7.5 A Member noted that the wording throughout the report mentioned Independent 
Person and Independent Persons and he questioned which it should be. In 
response, the Corporate Director indicated that the wording was that used by the 
government so was not something she could change, although she was of the view 
that it should be persons.  

7.6 Accordingly, it was  

 RESOLVED That the government response to the recommendations from 
   the Committee on Standards in Public Life following its review 
   of Local Government ethical standards be NOTED.  

ST.8 REVIEW OF CODE OF MEMBERS' CONDUCT / DRAFT GLOUCESTERSHIRE 
COUNCILS' CODE  

8.1 The report of the Corporate Director, circulated at Pages No. 24-44, set out a 
proposal to review the Code of Members’ Conduct and to introduce a common 
Code of Conduct for all Councils within Gloucestershire. Members were asked to 
consider the draft Code of Conduct and approve it for consultation with all 
Councillors as set out in Paragraph 2.7 of the report. 

8.2 The Corporate Director explained that the Council’s Code of Conduct had been in 
place since 1 July 2012 when it had been adopted in response to the Localism Act 
which had made significant changes to the Councillor conduct regime; the national 
mandatory Code of Conduct, the Standards Board and sanctions to suspend or 
disqualify Councillors from Office were removed and Councils were given the 
freedom to adopt their own Codes of Members’ Conduct. During 2018/19 the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life undertook a review of local government 
ethical standards and the Standards Committee made a formal response to the 
consultation which took place in 2018. The review concluded with the Committee 
on Standards in Public Life issuing a report which made a series of 
recommendations and the Standards Committee had considered those at its 
meeting on 16 September 2019. The Committee on Standards in Public Life noted 
the wide disparity in the style and content of local Codes of Conduct and that, even 
in the same area, there could be a variety of Codes in place e.g. District, Parish 
and County Councils which caused confusion to members of the public as well as 
Councillors which served on Councils at different levels of the local government 
structure. The Committee on Standards in Public Life had therefore recommended 
that the Local Government Association develop a Model Code of Conduct that 
Councils could choose to adopt/adapt to suit their circumstances; that 
recommendation had been accepted and the new Model Code was now available 
on the Local Government Association website.  

8.3 The Tewkesbury Borough Council Code was very similar to the new Model Code 
and most of the Parish Councils within the Tewkesbury Borough area had adopted 
the same Code. The others had adopted the National Association of Local 
Councils (NALC) Model Code. The Borough experienced a relatively small number 
of Conduct issues at Borough and Parish level. Gloucestershire Local Authority 
Monitoring Officers had met to discuss the possibility of introducing a common 
Code of Conduct for use across all tiers of local government in the County. The 
draft Code of Conduct put forward to all seven Councils for consideration and 



ST.21.09.22 

consultation was attached to the report at Appendix 1 and it was noted that, whilst 
the content of the draft Code was fully consistent with that of the Local 
Government Association’s Model Code, its style and layout was different. There 
would inevitably be some minor differences between the Codes adopted by the 
seven Councils which were identified in the report at Paragraph 2.5 and included: 
the sections on executive decision-making would not feature in the version of the 
Code which applied to those Councils who operated a Committee system of 
governance rather than executive arrangements; there may be some minor 
variations over such issues as the value over which gifts and hospitality must be 
declared; not all of the clauses in the attached draft Code were relevant to Parish 
and Town Councils and therefore the version being produced by the 
Gloucestershire Monitoring Officers for use by those Councils would omit those 
matters. It was intended that in all other respects the wording of the Codes across 
the seven principal Gloucestershire authorities should be identical. In the case of 
Tewkesbury Borough Council, it was suggested that the Committee approved the 
draft for the purposes of consultation with all Members and that any feedback 
received from that consultation, together with any received from other Councils, be 
considered by the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Chair. If no significant 
concerns were raised, any necessary minor amendments could be made prior to 
presentation to the Council for adoption. In the event of there being any significant 
concerns, it would be necessary for the draft Code to be referred back to the 
Standards Committee to enable it to make a recommendation to Council. There 
was a minor error in the numbering of the Paragraphs in the attached draft Code 
and this would be amended prior to the consultation.  

8.4 Accordingly, it was  

 RESOLVED 1. That the draft Code of Conduct, as attached to the report, be 
       APPROVED for the purposes of consultation with all  
       Borough  Councillors.  

    2. That the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair of 
       the Committee, consider all representations received from 
       Councillors and, subject to there being no significant  
       concerns raised, authority be delegated to the Monitoring 
       Officer to make any revisions to the draft Code which are 
       considered necessary prior to recommendation to the  
       Council for adoption.   

 The meeting closed at 2:40 pm 

 
 
 


